## RESOLUTION

## RECOGNIZING THE 2010 SOUTH FULTON HIGH SCHOOL SOFTBALL TEAM

Recognizing and commending the 2010 South Fulton High School softball team; and for other purposes.

- WHEREAS, the South Fulton High School softball team, as the crowning achievement during its spectacular 2010 season, matched the program's best-ever finish with a third-place showing in the Class 1A state tournament and were the last public school remaining in the field; and
- WHEREAS, the South Fulton High School softball team finished 2010 with a 34-12 record, setting a school mark for most wins in a season; won the District 14A championship for the fourth straight season and for the 12th time in the past 13 seasons; and won the Region 7A championship, a feat the program has accomplished 10 times in the past 13 seasons; and
- WHEREAS, the members of the softball team were led by 12-year veteran Head Coach Curt Lee, whose teams have made six state tournament appearances during his tenure at South Fulton High School and has compiled a 280-82-1 record as the program's winningest coach, and Assistant Head Coach Charles "Chuck" Seratt, who are both commended for doing an exceptional job in continuing the winning tradition of South Fulton High School; and
- WHEREAS, the success of this year's team reflects their drive for success, motivation, and resilience of these young student-athletes and the training they received from their staff and coaches; and
- WHEREAS, these student-athletes put tremendous effort into the development of their skills with their precision and coordination as a team, and
- WHEREAS, the accomplishments of this team have energized and inspired an entire community and lifted the spirit of the school.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Obion County Board of Education of Obion County, Tennessee, does hereby honor and congratulate the South Fulton High School softball team for its accomplishments during the 2010 season and the honors it brought to the School and Community.

	Roger Williams Chairman
	Brian Rainey Vice Chairman
ATTEST:	
	(SEAL)
David W. Huss, Director of Schools Secretary to the Board	

Presented by the Obion County Board of Education of Obion County, Tennessee, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2010.